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HORRY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

September 14, 2020

Call to Order —5:30 p.m.

Invocation/Pledge of Allegiance

Communications

Minutes

1. August 10, 2020 — Regular Meeting MINULES ............ccco.vovioiiiiiieeie e, 1-7
Old Business
1. p020-07-003 - Nathan Taylor, agent for Michael & Laurie Reynolds .................... 8-20
3851 Monte Court, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Crawford)
2. P020-07-005 - Robert Wilfong, PE agent for Ross Holdings, LLC ........................ 21-34
3512 Caduceus Drive, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Crawford)
New Business
Variances
1. [2020-08-001- Michael J. StaCheWiCz .............cccocooiiiiiiii e 35-46
337 Basswood Court, Conway (Council Member Allen)
2. [2020-08-002 — Bradley & Charity Keefer .............cccoovoioioieiceeeeee e, 47-57
512 Nautilus Drive, Murrells Inlet (Council Member Loftus)
3. |2020-08-003 — Penny Blaske agent for Thomas & Dawn Sprague .......................... 58-68
3244 Daisy Road, Loris (Council Member Hardee)
4. 12020-08-004 — Benita Sue Cardinali ................cooooiiiiii 69-80

223 Obi Lane, Murrells Inlet (Council Member Servant)
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5. [2020-08-005 — Bonifacio ROANIQUEZ .............ccocoooiiiii i 81-92
3517 Reavis Lane, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Vaught)
6. P020-08-006 — Eli Barker agent for BT-OH LLC ..., 93-104
200 George Bishop Pkwy, Myrtle Beach (Council Member Loftus)
7. [2020-08-008 — The EarthWorks agent for Robert C. Harrison ...................c... 105-117
Corner of Hwy 707 & Stonebridge Drive (Council Member Crawford)
8. P020-08-011 — Steve Powell agent for Ralph Pandure ..., 118-128
4309 Mineola Avenue, Little River (Council Member Worley)
Special Exception
9. |2020-08-010 — Rustic Roast agent for Keenan Mitchell ..., 129-142
182 Waccamaw Medical Park Court, Conway (Council Member Vaught)
Rural Tourism
10. P020-08-007 — Anthony & Megan SIMMONS ..........ccocooiiiiiii e 143-155
280 Liberty Church Road, Loris (Council Member Prince)
11. P020-08-009 — Angelia R. MIlEr ... 156-169

856 Highway 9 W, Longs (Council Member Prince)

Adjourn
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Minutes




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) HORRY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

)
COUNTY OF HORRY ) MINUTES — August 10, 2020

The Horry County Zoning Board of Appeals held its scheduled meeting on Monday, August 10,
2020 at 5:30 PM in the Horry County Government Center, Multi-purpose Room B, located at
1301 Second Avenue in Conway, South Carolina.

Board Members present: Chairman Marion Shaw, Drew Parks, Mark Gouhin, William
Livingston, and Bobby Page.

Board Members Absent: Johnny D. Brown, Mike Fowler, John Brown, and Kevin Doolittle.

Staff present: Pam Thompkins, Marnie Leonard, Charles Suggs, David Jordan, Jordan Todd, and
Nancy Tindall.

In accordance with the SCFOIA, notices of the meeting were sent to the press (and other
interested persons and organizations requesting notification) providing the agenda, date, time and
place of the meeting.

Chairman Marion Shaw called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. There was a valid quorum for
voting purposes. Robert Page delivered the invocation and William Livingston led in the Pledge
of Allegiance.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in staff.

COMMUNICATIONS

Pam Thompkins informed the board that case 2020-07-005 asked to be deferred to the September
14" meeting.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

Chairman — Mark Gouhin nominated Marion Shaw as Chairman, Robert Page seconded the
motion, the motion carried unanimously.

Vice Chairman — Drew Parks nominated Michael Fowler as Vice Chairman, William
Livingston seconded the motion, the motion carried unanimously.

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES - July 13, 2020
Chairman Marion Shaw asked if there were any additions, deletions or changes to the minutes.

Drew Parks made a motion to accept the minutes as written. Robert Page seconded. The motion
carried unanimously. The minutes for July 13, 2020 were approved.



NEW BUSINESS
Public Hearings
Variances

The first case number was 2020-07-001 Jorge D. Hernandez. Pam Thompkins presented the
case to the Board. PIN # 152-09-03-0001 identified the parcel located at 1330 Troy Hill Road,
Loris. The applicant was requesting a variance regarding setback requirements in the Forest
Agricultural (FA) zoning district. This parcel consisted of Lots 1 & 2 located at the Twin Cities
Airport in Loris. These lots were created in 1963. The size of the lot was considered
substandard with 4,498 sq. ft., instead of the required 21,780 sq. ft. (1/2 acre). A 25% in house
reduction in setbacks had been given. The applicant was proposing to construct an airplane
hangar on the site. The hangar will be located 10’ from the front property line, instead of the
required 45' for a variance of 35", 5° from both side property lines, instead of the required 18.75'
for a variance of 13.75" and .5' from the rear property line, instead of 30' for a variance of 25.5".
(Please refer to the August 10, 2020 packet for further information.)

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
-approval of the requested variance, staff recommend the following conditions:
1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Jorge Hernandez who stated the need for the variance was to
keep his airplane protected.

Mark Gouhin made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Robert
Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with
conditions.

The second case number was 2020-07-002 Ariel A. Vargas agent for Hector Guerra. Pam
Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN # 312-12-01-0030 identified the parcel located
at 4370 Landing Road, Little River. The applicant was requesting a variance regarding setback
requirements in the Residential (SF 6) zoning district. The applicant has constructed a raised
deck and ramp on the existing single family home without obtaining a building permit. The
home was built in 1988. The lot was substandard in size with 5,776 sq. ft., instead of the
required 6,000 sq. ft.; a 25% reduction has been given on setbacks. The deck was located 6.8'
from the left side property line, instead of the required 7.5' for a variance of .7" and 6.5' from the
right side property line for a variance of 1'. The deck was located 6.7' from the rear property
line, instead of the required 11.25' for a variance of 4.55'. Art. IX, Section 907 exempts
residential handicap ramps as long as they are no larger than ADA requirements which is 36".
The ramp was 5.6' in width. (Please refer to the August 10, 2020 packet for further
information.)



Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions:
1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Ariel Vargas who translated for Hector Guerra, who explained
the need for the variance.

Chairman Shaw asked if they built the deck without a permit. Mr. Guerra explained that they had
pulled a remodeling permit, but did not understand that they needed to pull a separate permit for
the deck.

Drew Parks made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Robert
Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with
conditions.

The third case number was 2020-07-003 Nathan Taylor, agent for Michael & Laurie
Reynolds. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN # 448-06-03-0005 identified the
parcel located at 3851 Wilmonte Court, Myrtle Beach. The applicant was requesting a variance
regarding setback requirements in the Residential (SF 6) zoning district. This parcel was located
within Glenmere Subdivision. The applicants were proposing to construct a 12' x 18' sunroom
on the rear of the single family home. The sunroom will be located 10' from the rear property
line, instead of the required 15' for a variance of 5'. There was a 10' drainage easement on the
rear of this parcel; the structure will not encroach into the easement. (Please refer to the
August 10, 2020 packet for further information.)

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions:
1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw made a motion to defer the case to September, the applicant was not
available to present the case.

Mark Gouhin made a motion to grant the deferment of the case to the September 14", =120
meeting. Drew Parks seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The deferment
was approved.

The forth case number was 2020-07-006 Axis Infrastructure, LLC, agent for James E.
Daniels. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN # 457-11-01-0022 identified the
parcel located at 4701 Holmestown Road, Myrtle Beach. The applicants have requested a
variance regarding buffer and parking requirements in the Hwy 707 Overlay zone. The



applicants were proposing to construct a convenience store on this site. This parcel was located
within the Hwy 707 Overlay zone. In the overlay, stormwater facilities are allowed to encroach
no more than 10% into the total required width of the buffer. The stormwater pond on the north
east corner property line was encroaching 100% into the perimeter buffer for a variance of 90%.
The stormwater pond on the south property line was encroaching 76% into the perimeter buffer
for a variance of 66%. This Overlay requires parking to be distributed around the front, sides
and rear of proposed structures. No more than 50% of total parking may be located in front of a
building. They were requesting to allow all parking (100%) to be in front of the building for a
variance of 50%. Also, Article V, Section 512 states accessory uses shall not be located
forward of the principal structure. The applicants were requesting a variance to allow the
dumpster to be located forward of the building. (Please refer to the August 10, 2020 packet for
further information.)

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions:
1. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Teresa Curry who explained the need for the variance.
Chairman Marion Shaw swore in James Andrews who was the owner of the property and was in
favor of the 7-11 convenience store going into this location.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Al Jordan, Richard Knocks and Richard Knocks Jr. who were
all against the variance.

Drew Parks made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. William
Livingston seconded the motion. The motion failed with the vote of 3:2, Drew Parks and
William Livingston voted in favor. The variance was denied.

The fifth case number was 2020-07-008 Jon J. & Darlene Morris. Pam Thompkins presented
the case to the Board. PIN # 306-13-01-0009 identified the parcel located at 3768 Woodridge
Circle, Little River. The applicants were requesting a variance regarding setback requirements in
the Commercial Forest Agriculture (CFA) zoning district. This parcel was located within
Woodridge subdivision. The applicants had constructed a 12' x 18' porch with ramp and stairs on
this parcel without obtaining a building permit. The lot was substandard in size with 6,907 sq. ft.
for the CFA zoning district which requires 1/2 acre or 21,780 sq. ft. This allows for a 25%
reduction in setbacks. The required front setback was 25" and can be reduced to 18.75'. The
porch was located 17' from the front property line, instead of the required 18.75' for a variance of
1.75'. The ramp and stairs meet the required setback. (Please refer to the August 10™, 2020
packet for further information.)

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions:
1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained.



2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in John Morris who explained the need for the variance.

Mark Gouhin made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Robert
Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with
conditions.

The sixth case number was 2020-07-009 Rick Ruonala, agent for St. Paul & Macedonia
Methodist Church. Pam Thompkins presented the case to the Board. PIN # 312-11-02-0064
identified the parcel located at 1175 Highway 17, Little River. The applicant requested a
variance regarding setback requirements in the Little River Overlay zoning district. The
applicants were proposing to construct a fellowship hall for the St. Paul & Macedonia Methodist
Church. The applicant stated the church and cemetery have been there for 150 years. The
cemetery was listed on the historic registry for Horry County and the Church was now requesting
to be added. The Board of Architectural Review and Historic Preservation (BAR) will require a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the improvements to this site; this case will be heard at their
meeting Aug. 18th. The site has roads on three sides which requires a 50' setback. The proposed
fellowship hall will be located 46.13' (46' 1.5") from the alley/road on the rear for a variance of
3.87'. This parcel was located within the Little River Overlay district. The applicants were
requesting all variances from the Overlay with the exception of the following. Landscaping: 1)
A total of 31 of the required 100 evergreen shrubs for foundation landscaping are being proposed
around the north, east & south sides of the proposed fellowship hall. 2) A 137" (in length) x 10'
(in width) streetscape buffer with two (2) existing canopy trees consisting of a 22" & 28" live
oak, four (4) little gem magnolia understory trees proposed at 5' in height, and 52 evergreen
shrubs 15" in height at planting. 3) Existing vegetation along the North side of the property
running along the 30" unnamed alley/road is to be left undisturbed to satisfy minimum
streetscape quantity requirements. Building: The proposed fellowship hall building will have a
brick facade, shingled roof and a gable roof with a 6/12 pitch. (Please refer to the August 10,
2020 packet for further information.)

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfied all five required factors and grants
approval of the requested variance, staff recommended the following conditions:
1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.
3. A Certificate of Appropriateness will need to be granted by the Horry County Board of
Architectural Review & Historic Preservation (BAR).
4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Rick Ruonala who explained the purposed fellowship hall and
the need for the variance.



Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Rev. Johnathan who stated that the church has been in
existence for 150 years and wants to be able to meet the needs of the existing and future
members.

Mark Gouhin made a motion to grant the variance with the conditions as stated by staff. Robert
Page seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The variance was approved with
conditions.

Special Exception

The seventh case number was 2020-07-007 Pete Schmidt. Pam Thompkins presented the case
to the Board. PIN # 381-00-00-0018 identified the parcel located at 4005 Copperhead Road,
Conway. The applicant was requesting special exception approval regarding rural tourism in the
Commercial Forest Agriculture (CFA) zoning district. The applicant was requesting special
exception approval to establish rural tourism activities on this 53 acre parcel. The proposed
venue name is Laurel Oak Estates. The proposed hours of operation are Friday & Saturday, 9:00
AM until 11:00 PM, and Sunday thru Thursday, 10:00 AM until 9 PM. The Operation Plan
events are listed as weddings, bridal and baby showers, baby gender reveals, birthday parties,
family reunions, corporate parties, Christmas/holiday parties and cookouts. The site plan shows
a 30'x 75' tent will be used to host the events located near the existing pond on the front of the
parcel. There was a grassed parking area and seating area in this location. They would also like
to have vendors for food and drink, flowers, DJ and photographers during the planned activities.
The applicant is not requesting to have a S.C. Liquor License to serve alcohol which would
require another special exception to allow on premise consumption of alcohol. The applicant
may also have a rental cabin in the future. The rental cabin would be allowed on this parcel
without a special exception. The applicant also asked for camping on the site for one person,
family or group to camp at a time. The camp site will have one (1) 14’ x 20' tent and allow for
two (2) additional tents. In the future, the applicant would like to utilize an existing 57' x 30’
barn and a 30' x 70" tent for events. This barn and tent was adjacent to single family homes
within Aquila Estates. There was an area for a restroom to be located near the parking area in
the front near Copperhead Road. (Please refer to the August 10, 2020 packet for further
information.)

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Laurel Oak Estates meets the
required conditions of Section 1304.1, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are:

1. The applicant will comply with the Master Plan and Operational Plan submitted with this
application;

2. Hours of Operation - Friday & Saturday 9:00 AM until 11:00 PM and Sunday thru
Thursday 10:00 AM until 9 PM;

3. Temporary vendors are required to obtain a vendor permit from the Code Enforcement
Department and pay any fees associated with the permit;

4. No event is to exceed 499 persons in attendance unless a Special Event Permit is obtained
from Horry County Public Safety;



5. The requirements of Chapter 13, Article III (Noise Control) of the county code shall be
met;

6. No event will be allowed in any building until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by
Code Enforcement;

7. No adult entertainment, or temporary adult entertainment permits;

8. No sweepstakes and/or internet gaming permitted at any time;

9. If acreage of parcel or parcels is reduced to less than 20 acres this permit shall be revoked;
10. Exemption from landscaping and buffering requirements of Article V, Section 527 and
from parking requirements of Article XI of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance;

11. Applicant will comply with all state and local laws;

12. All other applicable County requirements shall be met;

13. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement
Department for review and approval and required permits obtained;

14. Any change in activities, events and hours of operation shall result in the suspension of
this approval and a rehearing of the ZBA shall be required.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Pete Schmidt who explained the business he would like to have
on his property.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Fern Daniels who thought this was for a rezoning, and wanted
to know how many tents would be allowed for camping. Charles Suggs explained that it was not
a rezoning and that this would not be approved for a camp ground.

Chairman Marion Shaw swore in Kevin Daniels who asked if this was going to be a B.Y.O.B
(bring your own booze), who would be responsible if event got out of hand. Chairman Shaw
answered that the Horry County Police Department enforces this and should be contacted if there
is a problem.

Mark Gouhin made a motion to grant the special exception with the conditions as stated by staff.
William Livingston seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The special
exception was approved with conditions.

With no further business, a motion to adjourn was made and seconded. The meeting was
adjourned at approximately 7:55 PM.
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Variance Request # 2020-07-003

Applicant Nathan Taylor, agent Zoning District SF6
Parcel Identification (PIN) # (448-06-03-0005 Parcel Size 10,058 Sq. Ft.
Site Location 3851 Wilmonte Court, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Residential
Property Owner Michael & Laurie Reynolds

County Council District # 6 - Crawford

Ine applicant Is requesung a variance from Article VII, Section 707 and Article VHI regarding setback requirements in the
Residential (SF 6) zoning district.
Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
| Rear setback 15' 10' 5' 34%

This parcel is located within Glenmere Subdivision. The applicants are proposing to construct a 12' x 18' sunroom on the rear of
the single family home. The sunroom will be located 10' from the rear property line instead of the required 15' for a variance of
5'. Thereis a 10" drainage easement on the rear of this parcel; the structure will not encroach into the easement.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?)

There are none.

I‘) Thaca randitinnc dn nnt canarallv annlhr tg gthar nranartv in tha virinitu- [lc thic rannact nininna?l

lTlnnrn randitinne annly to a“ p?rrnlc within tha CEQ 7Anina Aictrirt

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

10



4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The applicants have submitted a letter of approval from the Glenmere HOA.

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. Ali future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.

11
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Applicant
Submittal
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VARIANCE REQUEST

‘prncant hereby appeals tor a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:
Article(s) Section(s)

Description of Request: Ufﬂﬁﬂi 70 AQ,QE‘ A /XS C'Zc'élé ard I» é@é/ —

< La

-+

Required Front Setback: Requested Front Setback:

Required Side Setback: Requested Side Setback: -

Required Rear Setback: ! 5 ’ Requested Rear Setback: 2 f& b 2/22 20
Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:

Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Req sted Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:

Required Max Height of Structure: Requestéd Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y N

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments) / j
1o A KL 2 U L2 Fa s s onpan
nclosd 13 And mm ConP4
- R S P o e s T Lo e e by 1 Fam) , /
ity poe.p (o mmm Cons+ant
0 Bapn 2or 2 and 4bhi n

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all cxisting and proposed structures may be required)

Applicant bereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants

or deed restrlctlo/%pye that woyld prohibit t)z s/request.
% ﬁ% 2 /«/ 7 / 200

Applicants Slgna(ufé / Date '
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6/9/2020 Gmail - ARB Reynolds 3851 Wilmonte Ct. 6-9-20

M Gm a” Laurie Reynolds <Ireynoldsm39@gmail.com>

ARB Reynolds 3851 Wilmonte Ct. 6-9-20
2 messages

T.D. SNOKE <tds4799@yahoo.com> Tue, Jun 9, 2020 at 1:18 PM
To: Mike & Laurie Reynolds HOA <Ireynoldsm39@gmail.com>

Cc: Trish Elko <trishelko@phillipsrealty.com>, Nancy DiMauro <nancy@phillipsrealty.com>, Linda Vukic Board
<mbmemaw@aol.com>, Nita Dixon Board <nitadixon71@yahoo.com>, Deborah Howell Board <debhowell23@gmail.com>,
Jim Tester Board <jtester@sc.rr.com>

Laurie and Mike,

The board is please quest for the addition to 3851 Wilmonte Ct.
Survey and drawing are on file.

Glen 3 Board
Linda Vukic
Nita Dixon
Debbie Howell
Jim Tester
Tim Snoke

Laurie Reynolds <Ireynoldsm99@gmail.com> . : Tue, Jun 9, 2020 at 1:51 PM
To: "T.D. SNOKE" <tds4799@yahoo.com>

Cc: Trish Elko <trishelko@phillipsrealty.com>, Nancy DiMauro <nancy@phillipsrealty.com>, Linda Vukic Board
<mbmemaw@aol.com>, Nita Dixon Board <nitadixon71@yahoo.com>, Deborah Howell Board <debhowell23@gmail.com>,
Jim Tester Board <jtester@sc.rr.com>

Thank you so much!
[Quoted text hidden)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7cae77ed2d&view=pi&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A16690426 3909918 1996&simpl=msg-f%3A16690426390... 1/1
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Glenmere HOA
PO Box 15423
Surfside Beach, SC 29587

ARCHITECTURAL/AESTHETIC REQUEST CHANGE (ARC)

Date Mailed By Owner: { / ﬂ? / / l? %4 Received By ACC By Postmark Date: / / Date Approved: /1

poA Name: First /) CAZe./ Last _
Street Number & Name: 457 %)f//}?ﬂh//éi (7 Zip: jwﬁLot No.

CEN G1¢-24
Hoeme Phone No.: ’l / Wjﬁsmess Phone No.: Ext.
Description Of Change

iéams yi /ZX/Q’ YMLD_MQLJ'U?Q

5 Rack Zipg

(With the request for approval, a copy of the lot drawing displaying easements and other encumbrances
must also be submitted. Remember that easements, culverts, and county rights of way must be respected
at all times and is a determining factor in rejection or approval.)

Please attach to this form a graphic description of the change you are requesting (i.e., picture(s) of the type
of fence, porch enclosure, driveway extension, pool (in-ground only), outbuilding, etc., along with a drawing
of your lot showing the location of your home and any existing structure, fences, etc.

Dimensions of Structure Expressed In Feet: L /& W _/2Z H_ B Color: /f) A/ )’éﬁ—‘

Checkmark Location On Lot Relative To House: Front, Rear -/Left Right Roof

i L chmxj/a,. Vindigl. STEHG— s phaer— Shingles
1] ZIBTESHS 2l b The SHAlE A5 ow JoHE

I?
Contractor Name: /7' 25’7# Z 675 /‘*’Q Bus. Phone No.:_d4 "é@ -803¢

Is Contractor Insured And Bonded? Yes L No Does the project require permit(s)? Yes o No

If No, Explain Why:

In the event that a request is submitted without all the complete information required, it will be
automatically rejected and a new and complete request must be submitted for approval with alt the missing
pertinent information and permits included. Responsibility rests solely with the Homeowner to ensure that
the contractor(s) has requested and received from the local authorities all permits for meeting and/or
exceeding all the appropriate building codes and laws of the city, county, and state. Furthermore, after and
during the project, all trash and debris generated at the worksite must be removed daily and without delay.
Prior to plan submission and request for approval, it would be beneficial for all parties if the Homeowner
consults the Bylaws, as this will expedite all processes for approval and minimize possible rejections.

(The validity of the approval for the ARC will a natically expire six mont Tromt da pos bythe
ACC and a new request must be submitted.}

The Architectural Control Conlmittee rves the right tg inspect the project before, during, and at the
completion of the project.

Owner's Signature: M /WO/ “
7 ' / 7v

Mail Your Request To:
ARC
Glenmere, Homeowners Association
P.O. Box 15423
Surfside Beach, SC 29587
Or email nancy@phillipsrealty.com
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Case # 2020-07-005
@= - —@
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Variance Request # 2020-07-005

Applicant Robert Wilfong, PE agent Zoning District HC
Parcel Identification (PIN) # {441-15-03-0029 Parcel Size 22,999 Sq. Ft.
Site Location 3512 Caduceus Drive, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use| Medical Practice
Property Owner Ross Holdings, LLC

County Council District # 6 - Crawford

The applicant is requesting a variance from Article XI, section 1104 regarding parking requirements for a medical use in the
Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district.

Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
Required Parking spaces 40 25 15 38%

The applicants are proposing to construct a dental office on this site. Article X!, Section 1104 requires 5 parks per treatment
room for medical offices. The building will have 8 treatments rooms which requires 40 parks. They are proposing to have 25
parks for a variance of 15 parks.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?)

There are none.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?)

These conditions apply to all medical offices/clinics.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
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4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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Parking Requirements for
Medical Office Buildings

RESEARCH WAS CONDUCTED
WITH THE FOLLOWING

KEY OBJECTIVES: COLLECT
PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
DATA DESCRIBING MEDICAL
OFFICE BUILDING PARKING
NEEDS; IDENTIFY MUNICIPAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS

FOR THOSE BUILDINGS
SURVEYED; AND SUMMARIZE
FINDINGS BY MEAN AND
85TH-PERCENTILE VALUES.
PROVIDING 4.5 SPACES

PER 1,000 GROSS SQUARE
FEET OF BUILDING SPACE

IS GENERALLY SUFFICIENT
TO MEET MEDICAL OFFICE
BUILDING PEAK-HOUR

40

FIFTY MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDINGS
(MOBs) located throughout the United
States were studied to determine their park-
ing requirements. Following is a summary
of key findings and conclusions:

* A total of 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000
gross square feet (GSF) of building
area should be provided for MOBs.
This recommendation includes an ef-
fective supply cushion of spaces; this
cushion is equal to about 10 percent
of the supply and is necessary for a
number of reasons, including but not
limited to user convenience and to
compensate for the temporary loss
of spaces due to construction, main-
tenance and snow removal.

The number of cars parked at MOBs
during the 11 a.m. peak hour typically
falls short of both the parking supplies
and the number of parking spaces re-
quired by zoning ordinances.

- This suggests that most zoning

ordinances require more parking
spaces than most MOBs need.

- Ninety-two percent of this study’s
MOBs are legally required to pro-
vide more parking spaces than were
occupied during the peak hour.

- Sixty percent of this study’s
MOBs must comply with zoning
ordinances that exceed this study’s
recommended parking capacity.

The observed mean peak-hour park-
ing accumulation rate for 50 MOBs
is 3.23 spaces per 1,000 GSF of oc-
cupied building area. This is lower
than the 3.53 spaces reported in

the Institute of Trans-
BY JOHN W. DORSETT, AICP AND MARK J. LUKASICK portation Engineers’
(ITE) Parking Genera-

tion, 3rd Edition and the 4.11 spaces
reported in ITE’s Parking Generation,
2nd Edition."?

» The observed 85th-percentile peak-
hour parking accumulation rate for 50
MOBs is 4.21 parked cars per 1,000
GSF of occupied building area.
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STUDY PURPOSE

The development of MOBs contin-
ues in response to the aging population
and consequent increases in demands
for health care. One particular challenge
for planners is to properly determine the
number of parking spaces needed for
MOBs. In response to this challenge, a
study was conducted to document the
parking requirements of MOBs. A major
component of this study included new
primary research.

Most municipal zoning ordinances
base MOB parking requirements on the
amount of GSF rather than the number -
of physicians, employees, or patients/
visitors. This study gachers data from vari-
ous MOBs, calculates parking demand
ratios per 1,000 GSF and provides a data-
base that can be used for project planning
purposes. This research project had the
following objectives:

* To identify and reference historical
MOB peak-hour parking demand
ratios;

* To create a database of MOB peak-hour
parking demand ratios that employ the
number of parking spaces needed per
1,000 GSE the variable most com-
monly referenced by municipal codes;

* To compile a comparative list of mu-
nicipal code requirements for those
MOBs surveyed; and

* To summarize findings by mean and
85th-percentile values.

Meeting these objectives provides infor-
mation useful to planners who project

MOB parking demand.

METHODOLOGY

Prior to bcginning primary research,
secondary sources of data were researched.
The second and third editions of Park-
ing Generation contained a summary of
several MOB parking demand studies.
To complete the primary research, the
following steps were performed:

ITE JOURNAL / AUGUST 2007



* A sample of 50 stand-alone MOBs
located throughout the United States
was selected.

* The following variables were re-
searched for each MOB:

- city and state;

- number of floors;

- building GSF;

- building occupancy rate;

- number of suites;

- municipal code parking require-
ments (number of spaces per 1,000
GSF); and

- parking space supply.

* The number of parking spaces required
by zoning ordinance was calculated.

* The supply of parking spaces was
inventoried and the number of
spaces provided per 1,000 GSF was
calculated.

* The number of parked vehicles dur-
ing the peak time of the day was
counted.

* The number of spaces per 1,000 GSF
was determined based on the occu-
pied building GSF and the numbers
of vehicles counted at the peak ac-
cumulation or occupancy.

* The mean and 85th percentile, by
spaces per 1,000 GSF of occupied
building space, were summarized for
the following:

- code requirements;

- parking space supply; and

- observed peak-hour parking
occupancy.

ITE PARKING GENERATION RATES
[TE updated its Parking Generation pub-
lication in 2004. Table 1 provides a com-
parison between these published data and
the primary data collected for this study.

DATA COLLECTION RESULTS
Number of Buildings by State

Fifty free-standing MBOs were sur-
veyed on Mondays and Wednesdays from
March through August, during what was
believed to represent typical activity lev-
els for MOBs. Suburban locations were
selected to allow a clean computation of
the parking demand ratio, without the
influence of adjacent land uses present in
an urban environment and without the
influence of mass transit.

A convenience sample was drawn based

ITE JOURNAL / AUGUST 2007

Table 1. Parking ratio comparison,

data collection

walker HE Parking Generation,

3rd Edition

Peak period

Number of scudy sites

Average size of study sites (GFA)
Average peak-period parking demand
85th-percentile parking demand

Range of rates

10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.

3.23 spaces per 1,000 sf
4.21 spaces per 1,000 sf
1.38-8.90 spaces
per 1,000 sf

10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.
2:00 p.m.—5:00 p.m.
50 18
62,427 43,000
3.53 spaces per 1,000 sf
4.30 spaces per 1,000 sf
2.34-5.35 spaces
per 1,000 sf

Note: Peak occurred mid-week.

S W e n o @ o D
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Figure 1. Number of MOBs by size.

on geographic proximity of individuals
collecting the data to the MOBs. Twenty
of the MOBs surveyed were located in
[llinois. The remaining 30 properties sur-
veyed were located in the following states:
California (6), Florida (3), Georgia (3),
Indiana (9), Massachusetts (3), Minne-
sota (3) and Pennsylvania (3).

The average number of parking spaces
per 1,000 GSF ranged from 2.78 for the
three Georgia MOBs studied to 5.60 for
the three Pennsylvania MOBs surveyed.
Following is the supply of parking spaces
per 1,000 GSF, by state:

» [llinois: 4.47

e Florida: 5.24

¢ Indiana: 5.36

* Minnesota: 4.39

¢ California: 3.20

¢ Pennsylvania: 5.60

* Georgia: 2.78

» Massachusetts: 4.69

Number of Buildings by Size

The MOBs identified then were com-
pared on the basis of occupied GSE As
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shown in Figure 1, about three-fourths
of the buildings surveyed were 70,000
GSF or less.

Municipal Code Requirements

Thirty-one locations, or 62 percent
of those MOBs surveyed were required
by code to provide 4.01 or more parking
spaces per 1,000 GSE. Table 2 illustrates
the number of parking spaces required by
municipal zoning ordinances.

Parking Supply

Each individual MOB’s parking sup-
ply was inventoried. Out of the 50 MOBs
surveyed, 27 facilities, or approximately
54 percent, supplied 4.01 or more parking
spaces (rounded to nearest whole number)
per 1,000 GSE.

Figure 2 illustrates the number of
parking spaces supplied per 1,000 GSE
Most of the facilities surveyed provided
or nearly provided the number of code-
required spaces. In some cases, the park-
ing space supply fell short of the code
requirement.
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4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

Tha annlicant hae nravidad a lattar Af annraual from tha Griar Craccing HNA gpd tha adinrant naishhar of Lof

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning uUramance:
Article(s) Section(s)

a

Description of Request: Sh/\c’cﬁ édi/f ;P CERo R 7o c,/usz Yo S _ Yag
/4

Required Front Setback: Requested Front Setback:

Required Side Setback: 5 Requested Side Setback: 3
Required Rear Setback: Requested Rear Setback:

Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:

Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:
Required Max Height of Structure: Requested Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? V' 9

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and cxplains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may

include attachments) . .
, )e,qléaarz WexT doon.  has  copiiTen Lermern a/ﬁ//bU/Nﬁ
\J \ T
,Za Oar T/ N (AWCch/)

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)

Applicant hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants

or deed”re/st/i iops in place tha would prohibit this request.
%WW@@A&%@% '7/’3)/& 7"
N = [ !
>

Appficant< Sigfiatire / Date
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To whom it may concern,

I’m writing in regards to the storage building at 337 Basswood Court. My name is Steven Glenn
and | live at 341 Basswood Court. My lot is the closest lot to the storage building of all the
neighbors. It is my understanding that due to some confusion in the permitting process that this
building is considered potentially too close to the property line. | would like to say that the
building has been constructed in a very tasteful manner and | do not consider its proximity to
my lot as being any kind of problem at all. Please don’t hesitate to reach out with any questions

that you may have for me.

Sincerely,

Steven Glenn
864-760-5655
sglenn25@gmail.com

e 01( South (ovdliNe
Cvur\h, bk Horr\ﬁ.
Sporn 10 and subscri bed befow me. thes
Juhj, JOXO0.

7’"4%0#

Tenniftr Stace

Pub)
ry;\o;ar(zmM wlms‘. 1-10- &S
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Variance Request # 2020-08-002

Applicant Bradley & Charity Keefer Zoning District PDD
Parcel Identification (PIN) # [468-07-03-0004 Dnl'rnl Size 1.5 acres
Site Location 512 Nautilus Drive, Murrells Inlet Proposed Use Residential
Propertv Owner Bradley & Charity Keefer

County Council District # 4 - Loftus

The applicants are requesting a variance from the setback requirements in the Creek Harbour Planned Development district
(PDD)

Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
Right Side setback 10' 8' 2' 20%

This parcel is located within Creek Harbour Subdivision. The applicants are proposing to construct a single family home. The
community boat landing is located on the adjoining parcel to the right. This parcel is located on Collins Creek which is within a
flood zone. The home will be located 8' from the right side property line instead of the required 10’ for a variance of 2'.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?)

There are none.

2. Thece ronditigns dn nnt genernllv annly to other pronartu in tha "irinity; (Is this request uniaue?l

These conditions apply to all parcels in this subdivision.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
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4. The authorization or a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the pupnc g;od, ana the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The applicant has provided a letter of approval from the Creek Harbour POA.

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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VARIANCF REQUEST

Applicant hereby appeals tor a variance from the requirements ot the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:
Article(s® . Section(s)

Description of Request: h Yo buifd &' from h

Required Front Setback: 20 Requested Front Setback: 207+~

Required Side Setback: /0~ Requested Side Setback: / on i
. s / ’

Required Rear Setback: 3 Requested Rear Setback: 3¢ 77

Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:

Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:

Required Max Height of Structure: Requested Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request@ N

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments)
‘4' 1.9/ 10’0 Ao 2 S 1e/A 4 “ - , 4 a ‘k’ i N (eearfg ACalB A0 'G\f

0.0EQ 4.0 QoL 9 O eleafanee on e 2DDaS “.—‘ de—a—m-e—mo—m—m—m“—m—
oDV 4 ) oM. M [(ievagn ol ooy OO\ A Dol apelodal Yo Tty O .

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)

Date
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July 30, 2020

Mr. and Mrs. Bradley Keefer

Lot #14

512 Nautilus Drive

Murrells Inlet, SC 29576

RE: Variance in setback along south side

Dear Bradley and Charity,

The Creek Harbour Architectural Review Committee (ARC) has received and reviewed your
request for a setback variance of two feet (2’) along the south side of your lot #14 (adjacent to
the Creek Harbour boat ramp access road) located at 512 Nautilus Drive. The Creek Harbour
ARC has approved your request provided it meets Horry County requirements and is approved
by Horry County.

Please inform the ARC of the results of your request to Horry County.

Your review was conducted by the ARC in accordance with the Creek Harbour Design and
Landscaping Guidelines dated June 1, 2020.

The Association thanks you for your cooperation during this process and we look forward to
working with you throughout the building process. If you have any questions or concerns,
please contact Kevin Kelsey at 917-747-1067 or email at kevinjkelsey@yahoo.com.

Sincerely,

The Architectural Review Committee
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Variance Request # 2020-08-003

Applicant Penny Blaske, agent Zoning District FA
Parcel Identification (PIN) # [225-03-03-0001 Parcel Size 1.52 acres
Site Location 3244 Daisy Road, Loris Proposed Use Residential
Property Owner Thomas & Dawn Sprague

County Council District # 10 - Hardee

The applicant is requesting a variance from Article VII, Section 702 and Article VIIl regarding setback requirements in the Forest
Agricultural (FA) zoning district.

Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
Front setback from the
shared private driveway 45.9' 23.3' 22.6' 50%

The applicants are proposing to subdivide two existing parcels to create three parcels (A, B & C). The proposed Parcel B has an
existing single family home and a 10'x16' storage building on the lot. Art. Vil requires setbacks to be measured from the
easement line when a shared private driveway easement is utilized for access. The existing home is located 23.3' from the front
property line which includes a shared private driveway easement instead of the required 45.9' for a variance of 22.6'. The
applicant will be moving the storage building out of the easement where it meets all setbacks. The 10'x10' storage building
located on Parcel C will also need to be moved out of the easement and onto another lot with a single family dwelling meeting
the required setbacks.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is tnis request speciair) |

There are none. |

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?)

These conditions apply to all structures located off of a shared private driveway easement.
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3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The applicant states this is family property that they are wanting to subdivide.

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. The two storage sheds will need to be moved out of the easements. The one on Parcel C will need to be relocated on another
lot with a single family home meeting the required setbacks.

4. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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_ VARIANCE REQUEST
Applicant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:

Article(s) Section(s)
i 2 \ : J a4
Description of Request: 7 RO0Ny (ALl 49, JUET Aot fia iy t!‘ 'A 2
] /
Lrnsdo i, [l et Yo lutde ~Ehc el b o—Chor o,

/%;égu,e/ ousn. &W@W 7/ 9/'20.4)/ (% fiow's
Required Front Setback: : oL ﬂm,qu Requested F%nt Setback:

Required Side Setback: privete DV Requested Side Setback:

Required Rear Setback: Requested Rear Setback:

Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:
Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:
Required Max Height of Structure: Requested Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this reques@ N

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments) Z Y ’ 4 )
QLA L2 g IL*‘«Q’/ L’A v"‘ CLLAUX] Y (A .‘: LU AA 2 .'.A oy X et

0 P16, Py ol 'MZMIWW& Ao h>

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)

Applicant hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants
or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this Znest.

SN R g 7//"" /26

Ap nts Signature v Date
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4. rthe autnorization or a variance will not be ot substanuai aetn;ent to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The applicant has provided a letter of approval from the Ocean Palms POA. |

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.
2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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Ocean Palms HOA

July 24, 2020
FROM: Ocean Palms HOA

RE: Landscape Improvements & Pergola Approval — Ocean Palms
Lot 26 — 223 Obi Lane

Dear Homeowner

On behalf of the Ocean Palms HOA, we approve your application, as submitted, for the property
i »vement for your property in Ocean Palms.

This approval in no way allows for any deviation from the goveming documents of Ocean Palms
Homeowners Association.

Regquirements & Conditions Below:

1. You are responsible for ensuring your landscape improvements, flowerbeds, and bed
coverings are kept in good repair at all imes.

2. You are responsible for making sure your landscape plantings are located on your property
and not encroaching any setbacks or easements.

3. The stone walkway is approved with specific placement and consistent maintenance is
required.

4. The pergola must be constructed as your application shows with the exact materials and plan.

5. IMPORTANT - Your pergola must be installed securely and in a professional manner. There
should be no unlevel, unsteady areas. If the pergola is deemed unsightly by the HOA, unsafe,
insecure, or not in keeping with a professional installation, you are subject to being required to
remove the pergola

6. You are responsible for maintaining the pergola and ensuring it is in good repair and looks nice
and well-kept at all times. '

PLEASE NOTE: You are responsible to ensure the location of your improvement is within the yard as
submitted and not on or in the easement and within your property lines.

Thank you

Sincerely,

f%ﬁ’() oden

Kat Palmer, PMIC

9710 Leyland Drive Myrtle Beach, SC 29572 843.449.4009 phone 800.398.4066 efax www_byrdpalmer.com
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4, The autnonization or a variance wii not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to tne pubiic good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. Ali other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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HORRY COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
1301 2nd Ave Suite 1D09 Conway, SC 29526

(843) 915-5090 / (843) 205-5090 966720

permiTs _ 2GR
DATE é’ L 8 - 8030

POWER PERMIT #

LOCATION /t%e&_\{:_s Lmu._,_m,_s_g_,zq 5 79

TIME ARRIVE TIME DEPART
SETBACKS: FR LT RT RR
TYPE INSPECTION P L " 1
TEMP SERVICE - FOUNDATION -
PILASTER _— SLAB/POLY WIRE —
BOND BEAM - ROUGH PLUMBING _
SLAB PLUMBING . ROUGH ELECTRICAL -
NAILING —_ BRICK FLASHING -
FRAMING - WINDOW FLASHING —_—
ROUGH MECHANICAL _— ROUGH FIRE e
INSULATION - FINAL -
FINAL FIRE - CIOCCUPANCY -
MOBILE HOME - TUB INSULATION -
MOBILE HOME UNDERPINNING ___ SWIMMING POOL o
SIGN - POOL/DECK GROUNDING .  ___
clois — METER SERVICE -
POST FOUNDATION - EROSION SEDIMENT -
DRYWALL/ NAILING - OTHER _ }(_
. 7
REMARKS + > Xa4 cch

withook pgm}ﬂ:. ’?lﬂég, conYact ¥he aéfi(f
M(ﬂ)'\g 5 Dusiness les A Nage 1ssue

ved . P ~ §an Sl + ofbice.
I | U S .

0

INSPECTOR

RECEIVED BY
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VARIANCE REQUEST

rp-p'mcant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:
Article(s) A\ &9 X\ \Jes\oeen 2‘ A P‘E \Section(s) Sec \Z2 -7

Description?fRequest: @S\SC’(YA\\ \:;\(\r/\ 2 S 77/!7 Q‘C)Ol” d
acdition 1o Mpose ‘Poreh” of [0x29’

Required Froct
|

%ﬁk: Requested Front Setback:
. . / /
Required Sid& Setback: 7. S (;15% f{z#u.ﬂ@qbted Side Setback: 3, 4

Required Rear Setback: Requested Rear Setback:

Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:
Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:
Required Max Height of Structure: Requested Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and

the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

N

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments)

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)

Applicant her¢by certifies that the information provide({\'\nlﬂlﬂi Wp}ication is correct and there are no covenants
or deed yestfiftionsn place that would prohibit this\ @d.CA e/
N

S 2% 6130 2020

= Date
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Variance Request # 2020-08-006

Applicant ELI Baker, agent Zoning District LI
Parcel Identification (PIN) # {426-03-04-0006 Parcel Size 17,2543 Sq. Ft.
Site Location 200 George Bishop PKWY, Myrtle Beach Proposed Use Commercial
Property Owner BT - OH LLC

County Council District # 4 - Loftus

The applicant is requesting a variance from Article VII, Section 701 and Article VIl regarding setback requirements in the Limited
Industrial (L) zoning district.

Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
Front setback - George
Bishop Pkwy 50' 34' 16' 32%

The applicants are proposing to replace an existing modular distribution unit that is located on the front of the UPS building. The
existing modular unit was granted an 8' variance at the October 16, 2000 Zoning Board meeting (Case 2000-09-005). The
variance of 8' allowed the 54' x 13' modular unit to be located 42' from the front property line. The proposed modular
distribution unit is 59' x 14' (826 sq. ft.) in size with stairs that are 4' in width. The unit including stairs will be located 34' from
the front property line instead of the required 50' for a variance of 16'".

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property; (Is this request special?)

Thara ara nAnn

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?)

These setbacks apply to all parcels in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
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4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The applicant states the new modular unit will improve appearance, working environment and safety of the workers inside the
unit.

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF HORRY

Inre: Shannon Crouch/Crouch
Construction,

Applicant.

N—

Hearing was held before this Board on October 16, 2000, pursuant to Applicant’s
request for a variance from Article VIII of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance regarding

the front yard setback requirements of the LI Zoning District. Specifically, the applicant

Wi

BEFORE THE BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS
Case No.: 2000-09-005

ORDER OF THE BOARD

»m the requirement that any building constructed

be no less than fifty feet from the front property line.

Both the applicant and the zoning administrator were present, and both were given
the opportunity to offer testimony and exhibits and to make argument for the record.
After due consideration of all the relevant evidence, motion was made to approve the
applicant’s above request because the five-part criteria set forth in S.C. Code Ann.

§6-29-800 were met by the facts of this case. Motion was passed, and the variance was

granted with the following conditions:

(D) The structure which was built in violation of the fifty foot setback

must be attached to the existing UPS building; and

(2)  The applicant must meet all applicable county requirements for a
certificate of zoning compliance and for a building permit other than the

requirement on which the variance is granted by this Order.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED.

ATTEST:

Pam Thompkins, Se@retary

/é// /?441/4‘

Bill Prince, Chairman
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VARIANCE REOUEST

Pt — A — — -
applicant hereby appeals for a vaiance from the requiremenis of we rotlowing provisions of tne zomng urdinance:
Article(s) ARTIGLE VIlL. - AREA, YARD, AND HEIGHT REQ. Section(s) LIMITED INDUSTRIAL | FRONT SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE

Description of Requegt;‘ A REQUEST TO REPLACE AN EXISTING MODULAR UNIT THAT HAS A CURRENT BUILDING SETBACK OF 42' WITH

A LIKE UNIT THAT WiLL HAVE A SETBACK OF 34'. THE ADDITIONAL 8' 1S ASSOCIATED WITH MEETING CURRENT BUILDING GODE REQUIREMENTS.

Required Front Setback: 50 Requested Front Setback: 34'

Required Side Setback: 20 Requested Side Setback: N/A

Required Rear Setback: 25' Requested Rear Setback: NA

Required Bldg. Separation: N/A Requested Bldg. Separation: NA
Required Minimum Lot Width: NA Requested Min Lot Width: NA

Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: 80 Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site; N/A
Required Max Height of Structure: 80 Requested Max Height of Structure: NA

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y V

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would

effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will net be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

w

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments)

An existing modular unit of similar shape and size currently occupies the space where the proposed unit will go. The tunclionality and capacity will remain equivalent

while improving the working environment and safety of the workers inside the unit. The visual appearanca of the unit will be revitalized by replacing the current untt.

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)
UPS MYRTLE BEACH MODULAR DISTRIBUTION CENTER REPLACEMENT DATED: 04-20-2020

Applicant hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants
or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request.

e — LAY,

Applicants Signature Date
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Variance Request # 2020-08-008

Applicant The Earthworks Group, agent Zoning District RE 4

Parcel Identification (PIN) # 1441-07-03-0044 Parcel Size 31,106 Sq. Ft.
RV & Boat Storage

Site Location 317 Hwy 707, Surfside Beach Proposed Use Facility

Property Owner Robert C of SC, LLC

County Council District # 6 - Crawford

The applicants are requesting a variance from Article V, Sections 523.2 C 1, 527.2 C and 723.9 regarding the fencing and
landscaping requirements in the Socastee Overlay zoning district

Requirement
Art. V, Section 527.2 C|Fence not internal to required landscaping
Art. V, Section 523.2 C 1|Privacy fences in front yards must meet 10' setback from the road ROW or easement

Art. VII, Section 7239 F (5)|Chain link fencing is prohibited except within an industrial area

The applicants are proposing an RV and boat outdoor storage facility on this site which is located within the Socastee Bivd
overlay zone. These parcels were rezoned in 2014 from residential (MSF6) to High Bulk Retail (RE4) district. The lots have been
cleared, graded, fenced and are being used for outdoor storage without review by staff or any permits issued for the use. Staff
also does not know what trees were removed from the site. Section 523.2 C 1 requires privacy fences in front yards to meet a 10'
setback from the roadway or easement and Art. V, Section 527.2 C requires fencing to be internal to the landscaping. The
applicants are requesting for the privacy fence surrounding the property to be located on the property line instead of internal to
the landscaping. Also, the Socastee overlay does not allow chain link fencing except within an industrial area. The applicants are
requesting to use chain link fencing.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. INEre dre exurdoraindry dna excepuondl Cconaitions perwdming to e parucular piece or property; {I1s tnis request specidir)

The lot was cleared of trees and developed for outdoor storage without staff annrawval

[‘) Thaca randitinnc dn nat sanaralhs annhs tn athar nranartyv in tho vicinitue {lc thic rannact nininna?\ I

|These cor\rlifinnc annhs to a“ outdoor Storage facilifipq Inratod within tho Caractoo RhvA Avarlayv 7Aanc
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3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasnnably restrict the utilization of the nropertv.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

The location of the fence on the property line causes great concern with vision clearance for vehicles trying to pull onto Socastee
Blvd from Buckhill Dr. and Stonebridge Dr.

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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Variance Request # 2020-08-011

Applicant Steve Powell, agent Zoning District HC
Parcel Identification (PIN) # |311-08-01-0026 Parcel Size 23,966 Sq. Ft.
Site Location 4309 Mineola Avenue, Little River Proposed Use Commercial
Property Owner Ralph Pandure

County Council District # 1- Worley

The applicant has requested a variance from Article V, Sections 527.2 E 4 and 527.2 B 3 regarding landscape buffer requirements
in the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district.

Variance
Requirement | Requested Needed Percentage
Art. V, Section 527.2E3 -
Foundation planting strips 7 o' 7 100%

along front/right side of

restaurant
Art. V, Section 527.2 E3 -

Foundation planting strips
along left/right side of 7 o' 7 100%
existing office bldg.

Art. V, Section 527.2B 3 -
Landscape strip along right 5' 3 2' 40%
side of existing bldg.

The applicants are proposing to construct a restaurant on this site. There is an existing office building 1ocated on the right side or
the property that has been there since 1970. The parcel is located within the boundaries of the Little River overlay. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the foundation planting strip along the front and right side of the proposed restaurant building
to 0' instead of the required 7' for a variance of 7. This is in the location of the ADA sidewalk is located. The foundation planting
strip on the left and right side of the existing office building is 0' instead of the required 7' for a 7' variance. The right side of the
existing office building has a 3' landscape strip instead of the required 5' for a variance of 2'.

Before a variance can be granted, the Board must first find that the strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and
explains in writing the following five findings:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the parucular piece of property; (Is this request special?)

ThAara arAa nAnn
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2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; (Is this request unique?)

These conditions apply to all commercial properties.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance. (Does this request serve the public good, or harm
neighbors?)

5. The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning district boundaries
shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a variance.

Should the Board decide that this variance request satisfies all five required factors and grants approval of the requested
variance, Staff recommends the following conditions:

1. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and approval and
required permits obtained.

2. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations.

3. All other applicable County requirements shall be met.
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VARIANCE REQUEST

Applicant hereby appeals for a variance from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance:
Article(s® V: VII Section(s® 5°7.2 - F- 773 2 -

o gs Reduction of the foundati lanti i idth i
Descrlptlon ofRequest: cti o e undation planting strips wi from 7 to 4 feet wide along the front of the

proposed building and foundation planting strips exemption where the ADA sidewalk is located. Reduction of

landscape Type C (Spatial) width from 5 to 3 feet wide along the right side of the existing building and foundation
planting strips exemption.

equired Front Setback: Requested Front Setback:
Required Side Setback: Requested Side Setback:
Required Rear Setback: Requested Rear Setback:
Required Bldg. Separation: Requested Bldg. Separation:
Required Minimum Lot Width: Requested Min Lot Width:
Required Min Lot Width/Bldg Site: Requested Min Lot Width/Bldg Site:
Required Max Height of Structure: Requested Max Height of Structure:

Are there Restrictive Covenants on this property that prohibit or conflict with this request? Y N

A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes and explains in writing the
finding as stated below:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property.

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

5. The Board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise
permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or change the zoning district
boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a
variance be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance.

To the best of your ability please explain in detail how the aforementioned findings apply to your request: (may
include attachments)
Because of these condltlons _the application of the ordmance to the partlcular piece of propertv would

the permanence of the eXIstlnq office buuldlncLand compllance with the oarkanQU|deI|nes
The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property since both
properties belong to the same owner, or to the public good, and the character of the district will not

be harmed by the granting of the variance

The following documents are submitted in support of this application: (an accurate legible plot plan prepared by a registered
architect, engineer or surveyor showing property dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed structures may be required)

Applicant herebv certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no covenants
or d« 1d prohibit this request.

Applicants >1gnature Date

126



127



128



o=

Case

2020-08-010

|

129




130



4. That the special exception will contribute to the economic vitality and promote the general welfare of the
community.

The restaurant will provide services to the community.

5. That the special exception will not discourage or negate the use of surrounding property for use(s) permitted by
right.

The applicant has submitted a letter of approval from the Waccamaw Medical Park ARC for the wine and craft beer sales
with extended hours of operation.

6. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and additional
stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the citing or reduce any negative impacts of the
proposed special exception.

Should the Board find that the special exception request for Rustic Roast meets the required conditions of Section 534,
the standard conditions imposed by the Board are:

1. No outdoor entertainment or amplified outdoor speakers unless a special event permit has been obtained from Public
Safety;

. No hosting of vendors during spring and fall bike rallies;

. No burnout pits;

. No outdoor displays or tents on the property;

. No temporary banners or signs on the property;

2

3

4

5

6. No spotlight advertising;
7. No adult entertainment, or temporary adult entertainment permits;
8. Outdoor dining will be allowed on two (2) tables only;

9.

No sweepstakes and/or internet gaming permitted at any ;
10. Hours of operation - Monday thru Thursday from 6:00 AM until 9:00 PM, Friday from 6:00 AM until 10:00 PM,
Saturday from 8:00 AM until 10:00 PM;
11. Applicant will comply with all State and local laws;
12. All future buildings and building additions must conform to Horry County regulations;
13. Any changes in character or hours shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing of the Zoning Board
of Appeals shall be required;
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

Owing to their potential negative impact on the community, the following uses may be approved as a special
exception by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Applicant hereby appeals f&[a special exception from the requirements of the following provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance: Article(s): Section(s): ﬁ?{.

Please check the one that applies to your request: (see attachments for conditions on each use)

Y On-Premises Consumption of Alcohol
Bed & Breakfast Establishment
Outpatient Treatment Facility
Casino Boat
Community Storage Lots for Recreation Equipment and Boats

Name of Business: QLLS‘{’ ib VMM res {AC. .l:ejq QDIS‘HC/ QL)Q$+
Type of Business: C & (LA SQ/)DP / &S‘}'DM ot
Hours of Operation: ) @’M) until ﬁ . (AM FH oam - |

Days of the Week: LAM Thurs,. K Sat - <Z0(M - lOPM
Sun -Clcsed

oIf this is a Restaurant/Bar please include a copy of your menu and a floor plan.

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions:

Traffic impact

Vehicle and pedestrian safety

Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property

Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for
screening from view

5. Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings.

W=

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include attachments):

pecse. see attochments

Special exception approvals are subject to conditional requirements as stated in the applicable section of the Zoning
Ordinance. In granting a special exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may impose such reasonable and
additional stipulations, conditions or safeguards as, in its judgment, will enhance the siting of the proposed special
exception.

Applicant/Agent hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no
covenants or deed restrictions in place that would prohibit this request.

MM,QWA T[24[2020

Applicant/Agent’s @ Date
(Ifin LLC or Corp. name please provide authorization to sign)
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Zoning Special Exceptions Criteria for Rustic Roast

1.

Traffic Impact- Rustic Roast is located inside the Waccamaw Medical Park plaza which
is an easy turn off from Singleton Ridge. The spacious parking lot gives the ability to turn
off of Singleton Ridge quickly and not impede on traffic flow.

Vehicle and Pedestrian Safety- The Waccamaw Medical Park plaza is a large parking lot
with over 80 spaces. This allows ample space for vehicles to maneuver safely. In
addition several offices in the plaza are medical offices that close at Spm; the availability
of parking spaces increases into the evening when more parking would be needed.
Pedestrian safety is ensured with a sidewalk that goes the length of the plaza as well as
plenty of sight lines to observe moving vehicles.

Noise, lights, fumes and air flow - There are no plans on adding any features that pertain
to these concerns. Noise would be minimal as it'd be contained inside the building. No
additional lighting would be added. There are already some parking lot lights and one
that lights the American flag at night. The plaza and building are well lit for safety as is,
and therefore not needing anything additional.

No additional equipment will be added so therefore fumes and air flow will not be
affected by the addition of alcohol sales.

Adverse impact of aesthetics- as mentioned above, no additional equipment will be
needed so the character of the current aesthetics will not be affected. Additionally no

screening will be needed.

No improvements will be made to the building.
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Waccamaw Medical Park
PO Box 769

North Myrtle Beach, SC 29597

Phone: 843-272-2695

Fax: 843-272-2564

Kenan Mitchell
2469 Hunters Trail
Myrtle Beach, SC 29588

RE: Architectural Submittal for 182 Waccamaw Medical Park Ct. 01
Account#: 16679

July 23, 2020

Dear Kenan Mitchel,

The Architectural Review Committee for Waccamaw Medical Park has reviewed and APPROVED your architectural
submittal for the installation of a wine and craft beer section inside the restaurant as well as extend the hours of operation.
per the plans submitted based on the following condition:

The Board of Directors have agreed by majority vote (2-1) to allow this change, as per the meeting with Mr. Jordan.

If the conditions require additional information, paperwork or permits, they must be re-submitted within ten (10)

days from the date of this correspondence or you will have to resubmit a new Architectural Request.

ARC approval of plans shall not constitute a representation, warranty, or guarantee that such plans and specifications comply with engineering design
practices or zoning and building ordinances, or other govemnmental agency regulations or restrictions. The ARC shall not be responsible for reviewing,
nor shall its approval of any plans or design, be deemed approved from the standpoint of structural safety or conformance with building or other codes.
By approving such plans and specifications, neither the ARC, the Members thereof, the Association, any Member thereof, their Board of Directors, any
Members thereof, or the Declarant assumes any liability or responsibility therefore or for any defect in the construction or improvement from such plans
or specifications. As provided in the CC&R’s neither the ARC, the Association, the Board of Directors or the Association or any Members thereof, not
the Declarant or Developer shall be liable to any Member, Owner, Occupant, or other person or entity for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or
claimed on account of (1) the approval or disapproval of any plans, drawings, or specifications, whether or not defective, or (2) the construction or

performance of any work whether or not pursuant to the approved plans, drawings, or specifications.

Your patience and cooperation with the architectural review process is appreciated. If you have any questions or concerns,
please send them in writing to our office so we can confer with the Board of Directors.

Sincerely ydqiys,

R THE D OF DIRECTORS
Qg (LD

llccin
Administrati »ordinator
Atalaya Property Management
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Case

2020-08-007

-
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Special Exception Request #|2020-08-007

Applicant Anthony & Megan Simmons Zoning District FA

Parcel Identification (PIN) # |184-13-02-0007 & 183-00-00-0042 Parcel Size 65.50 Acres
Site Location 280 Liberty Church Road, Loris Proposed Use Rural Tourism
Property Owner Anthony & Megan Simmons Future Land Use Area| Rural Communities
County Council District # 9 - Prince

Adjoining residential parcels on the right.

The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article XIll, Section 1304.1 regarding rural tourism in the
Forest Agricultural ( FA) zoning district.

The applicants are requesting special exception approval to establish rural tourism activities on two parcels that total 65
acres. Tract 2 is 10.55 acres and Tract 3 is 54.95 acres in size. The proposed venue name is Beachwoods Estate. The
proposed hours of operation are Monday thru Sunday from 9:00 am until 10:00 pm. The Operation Plan lists weddings,
birthday parties and corporate events. They would like to allow vendors and food trucks at these events. The applicant
would allow outdoor weddings at other locations on these two parcels. There are future plans to establish a winery on the
54 acre parcel. The winery will need to be permitted and meet all county requirements. Once the state issues a Winery
Permit they will be able to conduct wine tastings. The business is not considered a bar/restaurant under Section 534 and
will not have a SC Liquor License; therefore they will not need a special exception to have on premise consumption of
alcohol. There is an existing 39' x 40' barn on the site that will be used for events and a 20' x 11' concrete slab that will be
the future location for restroom facilities. Portable toilets can be permitted until permanent restrooms are constructed.

In granting a special exception for a rural tourism permit, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the following factors
as set forth in Section 1404 D of the Zoning Ordinance, determine the allowed activities of the venue and set hours of
operation. The Board may also attach such conditions as it may deem advisable to protect the surrounding properties and
the public health, safety and welfare.

1 Traffic impact;

2. Vehicle and pedestrian cafaty:

3. Potential impact ~f nnica lichtg fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property;

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for
screening from view; and

5. Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings.
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Should the Board find that the special exception request for Beachwoods Estate meets the required conditions of Section
1304.1 for rural tourism, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are:

1. The applicant will comply with the Master Plan and Operation Plan submitted with this application;

2. Hours of Operation - Monday thru Sunday, 9:00 AM until 10:00 PM;
3. Temporary vendors are required to obtain a vendor permit from the Code Enforcement Department and pay any tees

associated with the permit;

4. No event is to exceed 499 persons in attendance unless a Special event permit is obtained from Horry County Public
Safety;

. Any outdoor amplified sound must be in compliance with the County Noise Ordinance, specifically Section 13-33;
No event will be allowed in any building until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by Code Enforcement;

No adult entertainment, or temporary adult entertainment permits;

No sweepstakes and/or internet gaming permitted at any time;

9. If acreage of parcel or parcels is reduced to less than 20 acres this permit shall be revoked;
10. Exemption from landscaping and buffering requirements of Article V, Section 527 and from parking requirements of

Article XI of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance;

o N o W»

11. Wine tastings will be allowed under a Winery Permit issued by the SC State Dept. of Revenue - Alcohol Beverage
Licensing;

12. Applicant will comply with all state and local laws;

13. All other applicable County requirements shall be met;

14. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and
approval and required permits obtained;

15. Any change in activities, events and hours of operation shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing
of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required.
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Applicant
Submittal

N
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RURAL TOURISM PERMIT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

Article XIII, Section 1304.1

1. Rural tourism activities are permitted provided:

a. The parcel is a minimum of 20 acres or 20 total contiguous acres and within a Rural Area, Rural Corridors,
Rural Community, Rural Activity Center, Transitional Growth Area, Scenic Conservation, or Preserved
Open Space as identified on the active future land use map.

b.  The parcel is not zoned Residential (SF, MSF, PUD, PDD, GR, GRn or MRD).

¢.  Rural Tourism Activities shall comply with Table 1, Operation Designations. Rural Tourism does not
include amusement activities specified in the AM1 & AM2 zoning districts unless expressly stated in the
table below. (see attached sheet for uses not allowed).

2. The requirements of Chapter 13, Article III Noise Control of the County Code shall be met.

3. If plans include use of a building onsite, a courtesy inspection will be made by Horry County Code Enforcement
to ensure the building complies with accepted safety standards (see attached requirements).

4. Upon approval, the rural tourism activity may be exempt from Landscaping and Buffering requirements of Article
V, Section 527 and Parking requirements of Article XI of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance.

5. No event shall exceed 499 attendees at one time, unless a Special Event Permit has been approved by the Public
Safety Department.

Name of Venue: Bé& C}’IWOOC{S é‘gﬂK
Type of Events/Uses: ‘NQA d; V'\S(l,) S, ]D\ (1‘—9\{9 0dS N OC(?O(G\k LentsS

Total Acres: (ﬂ 5. ‘{9 Zoning: F &fW\/ /4 3
Hours of Operation: 0('- 00 @/PM) until \b‘ Lo (AM@

Please provide information below:

1 Master plan identifying all existing and proposed structures, parking areas, ingress and egress, restroom
facilities and uses.

2. Operation plan that includes planned event days, types of activity and hours of operation.

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall consider the following criteria for special exceptions:

Traffic impact

Vehicle and pedestrian safety

Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property

Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for
screening from view

5. OQrientation or spacing of improvements or buildings.

Ll ol S B

To the best of your ability explain how the aforementioned apply to your request (may include attachments):
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RURAL TOURISM PERMIT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST

Table 1

Check all planned activities below. For all uses indicated below, please identify their locations on the Master Plan.

Activities Definition \/

Agricultural Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: rent-a-row, you-pick
operations, harvest market

Education Classes/ Classes/ tours focused on rural or agricultural education. (i.e. bird watching, flora
Tours and fauna identification, farm / rural tours, farm / rural museum, fishing
instruction, kayak or paddle board instruction)

Food Service, including, | On-site consumption of food, to include Farm to Table events

Food Trucks
Rural Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: zip lines, motorized and non-
motorized trail rides (does not include racing activities), horseback riding,
kayaking, fishing and petting zoos.
Rural Retail Nurseries and the sale of agricultural products, produce and value added
products.
Seasonal Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: corn mazes, haunted houses/
forests, egg hunts, and holiday light displays
Events These events can include, but are not limited to: weddings, birthdays, and
corporate events \/

Please answer the following questions and address on Operation plan:

1. Will alcoholic beverages be served at any of these evepts? \/ Yes No If so, will your venue be
applying for a S.C. Liquor License? Yes No
2. Will vendors or food trucks be on site during any of these events? \/ Yes No

Please initial that you have read and understand the item below:
pe”

pplicant acknowledges that any event with more than 499 people at one time will require a Special Event Permit
from Horry County Public Safety. Submittal is required 45 days prior to the event. They can be reached at 843-
915-5150 and at this website https://www.horrycounty.org/Departments/Emergency-Management/Special-Events

Applicant/Agent hereby certifies that the information provided in this application is correct and there are no
Covenants or Deed Restrictions in place that would prohibit this request.

(ihed % e D 8.5, p 1K

Applicant/Adent’s Sigrature Date
(If in LLC or Corp. name please provide authorization to sign) - )
§-5-2020

N ) Kumimirno

/
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Case

2020-08-009
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Special Exception Request #]2020-08-009

Applicant Angelia R. Miller Zoning District FA & CFA
Parcel Identification (PIN) # [258-00-00-0020 Parcal Size 70.33 Acres
Site Location 856 Highway 9 W., Longs Proposed Use Event Venue
Property Owner Angelia R. Miller Trustee Future Land Use Area| suburban and Scenic
County Council District # 9 - Prince & Conservation

Adjoining residential properties on both sides.

The applicants are requesting special exception approval from Article X{ll, Section 1304.1 regarding rural tourism in the
Commercial Forest Agriculture and Forest Agriculture (CFA/FA) zoning districts.

The applicant is requesting special exception approval to establish rural tourism activities on this 70 acre parcel. The
proposed venue name is Magnolia Bloom Estate. The proposed hours of operation are Monday thru Sunday from 9:00 AM
until 10:00 PM. The Operation Plan events list instructional presentations in beekeeping, fishing, farm animals, organic
farming, floral arrangements, candling and gardening. Complimentary veteran/community support days. Seasonal
agricultural activities including harvest market/organic produce stand, Christmas tree and pumpkin stand, U-pick and a
sunflower field. They would like to allow vendors, food trucks and mini photo sessions. They will have a horse barn and
petting zoo with farm animals on site. They would like to support local schools providing a safe field trip location. Other
events to include weddings, birthdays, and parties. A tent/pavilion will be utilized for events and portable restrooms will
be provided. There will be a produce/market stand located at the front of the property on Hwy. 9 which will need to be
permitted and meet all zoning requirements. The Master Plan designates areas for parking, farm animals, garden,
greenhouse, bee apiary and a horse barn.

In granting a special exception for a rural tourism permit, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall consider the following factors
as set forth in Section 1404D of the Zoning Ordinance, determine the allowed activates of the venue and set hours of
operation. The Board may also attach such conditions as it may deem advisable to protect the surrounding properties and
the public health, safety and welfare.

1 Traffic impact;

2. Vehirla and nadactrian cafatu-

3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes, or obstruction of air flow on adjoining property;

4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the environs, to include the possible need for
screening from view; and

5. Orientation or spacing of improvements or buildings.
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Should the Board find that the special exception request for Magnolia Bloom Estate meets the required conditions of
Section 1304.1 for rural tourism, the standard conditions imposed by the Board are:

1. The applicant will comply with the Master Plan and Operational Plan submitted with this application;

2. Hours of Operation - Monday thru Sunday from 9:00 AM until 10:00 PM;
3. Temporary vendors are required to obtain a vendor permit from the Code Enforcement Department and pay any fees

associated with the permit;
4. No event is to exceed 499 persons in attendance unless a Special event permit is obtained from Horry County Public
Safety;

. Any outdoor amplified sound must be in compliance with the County Noise Ordinance, specifically Section 13-33;
. No event will be allowed in any building until a certificate of occupancy has been issued by Code Enforcement;

. No adult entertainment, or temporary adult entertainment permits;

. No sweepstakes and/or internet gaming permitted at any time;

9. If acreage of parcel or parcels is reduced to less than 20 acres this permit shall be revoked;
10. Exemption from landscaping and buffering requirements of Article V, Section 527 and from parking requirements of

Article XI of the Horry County Zoning Ordinance;

o N O

11. On-site consumption of alcohol is not allowed unless a special exception is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals;
12. Applicant will comply with all state and local laws;

13. All other applicable County requirements shall be met;

14. All required documents shall be submitted to the Horry County Code Enforcement Department for review and
approval and required permits obtained;

15. Any change in activities, events and hours of operation shall result in the suspension of this approval and a rehearing
of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be required.
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Applicant
Submittal

I
i
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RURAL TOURISM PERMIT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1...QUEST

Table 1
Check all planned activities below. For all uses indicated below, please identify their locations on the Master Plan.

Activities Definition

/ -

Agricultural Activities | These activities can include, but are not limited to: rent-a-row, you-pick
operations, harvest market

Education Classes/ Classes/ tours focused on rural or agricultural education. (i.e. bird watching, flora
Tours and fauna identification, farm / rural tours, farm / rural museum, fishing
instruction, kayak or paddle board instruction)

Food Service, including, | On-site consumption of food, to include Farm to Table events

Food Trucks

Rural Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: zip lines, motorized and non-
motorized trail rides (does not include racing activities), horseback riding,
kayaking, fishing and petting zoos.

Rural Retail Nurseries and the sale of agricultural products, produce and value added
products.

Seasonal Activities These activities can include, but are not limited to: corn mazes, haunted houses/
forests, egg hunts, and holiday light displays

Events These events can include, but are not limited to: weddings, birthdays, and
corporate events

Please answer the following questions and address on Operation plan:

1. Will alcoholic beverages be served at any of theseev " _ Yes If so, will your venue be
applying for a S.C. Liquor License? Yes
2. Will vendors or food trucks be on site during any of these events? __ No

Please initial that you have read and understand the item below:

;pplicant acknowledges that any event with more than 499 people at one time will require a Special Event Permit
'om Horry County Public Safetv. Submittal is reauired 45 davs orior to the event. Thev can be reached at 843-
915-5150 and at this websit

it the information provided in this application is correct and there are no
lace that would prohibit this request.

ride authorization to sign)
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